## CHAPTER 55—S. F. No. 165

An act relating to employment and security; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 268.16, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 268.16, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Collection of contributions. Subdivision 1. Interest on past due contributions. If contributions are not paid on the date on which they are due and payable, as prescribed by the director, the whole or part thereafter remaining unpaid shall bear interest at the rate of one per cent per month from and after such date until the first day of the calendar month during which payment is made to the division of employment and security, provided, however, that during the first month of delinquency interest shall be computed on the basis of one-thirtieth of one per cent per month for each and every day of such delinquency. After any contribution has become delinquent for a period of 12 months thereafter interest thereon shall be computed at the rate of six per cent per annum. Contributions, if mailed, shall be deemed to have been paid on the date of mailing as indicated by the postmark on the cover thereof; provided, however, that after January 1, 1949, contributions received by mail postmarked on a day following the date on which the law requires such contributions to be paid shall be deemed to have been paid on the due date if there is substantial evidence by affidavit or otherwise reasonably tending to prove that said report or contribution was actually deposited in the United States mails properly addressed to the division with postage prepaid thereon on or before the due date. Interest collected pursuant to this subdivision shall be paid into the contingent fund.

Approved March 12, 1951.

## CHAPTER 56-S. F. No. 302

An act relating to amateur boxing and fixing the license fees therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 341.10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 341.10, is amended to read:

The commission shall have auth-License fees. ority to collect and require the payment of an annual license fee from the owners of franchises or licenses pursuant to the following schedule: \$750 for professional boxing or \$350 for amateur boxing in cities of the first class having a popula-tion in excess of 150,000; \$500 for professional boxing or \$200 for amateur boxing in cities of the first class having a population of less than 150,000; \$150 in all municipalities, other than cities of the first class, having a population of more than 10,000; \$75 in municipalities having a population of less than 10,000 and more than 5,000; \$50 in municipalities having a population of less than 5,000 and more than 2,500; \$25 in all municipalities of less than 2,500 population. The commission shall require the payment of such annual license fee at the time of the issuance of the license or franchise to the owner. The moneys so derived and the moneys derived from the tax on complimentary tickets shall be collected by the commission and paid to the state treasurer and may be disbursed by the commission for the purpose of paying the expenses of the commission in the administration of the law herein provided for. The commission shall have authority to license all boxers, managers, seconds, and referees and may require them to pay an annual fee, not to exceed the sum of \$10. All moneys collected by the commission from such licenses shall be paid to the state treasurer and may be disbursed by the commission for the payment of expenses incurred by it.

Approved March 12, 1951.

## CHAPTER 57-S. F. No. 303

An act relating to the duties and responsibilities of the public examiner; and amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 215.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: